
           
   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD 
 
    19 April 2012 
 
Reference: 12/00233/FUL    Officer: Mrs Sonia Bunn 
 
Location: Junction Stonely Crescent And Liverymen Walk 

Ingress Park Site 
Greenhithe 
Kent 
 

 
Proposal: Erection of a single storey building to provide Community Centre 
 
Applicant: Crest Nicholson Eastern Ltd 

 
Agent:  Richard Seymour 
 
Target Date: 23/04/2012 
 
Parish / Ward: Swanscombe & Greenhithe T.C. / Greenhithe 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval 
 
SITE SPECIFIC POLICY 
 
(1) This application relates to a half moon shaped piece of land at the eastern end of 
Ingress Park Avenue. The site is currently partly behind hoarding and forms part of the 
construction site serving the on-going Ingress Park development. 
 
(2) Once the development is built out, access roads will surround the site, the one to the 
north taking general traffic and connecting to the new secondary means of access road that is 
to be built just to the east linking Ingress Park with Manor Way. The road to the south will be 
for Fastrack buses only. 
 
(3) To the west on the opposite side of the road are existing 3 storey houses. To the 
north west a four storey apartment block faces the site. A further block, which will be a mirror 
image of the existing is planned adjacent to this, with a further smaller apartment block 
planned for the north east of the site. To the south of the application site, a further apartment 
block has recently been constructed and to the south west some three-storey detached 
houses have also recently been completed. 
 
(4) The site lies on the edge of the proposed local centre with the access road to the 
local centre on the north-east point of the site. 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
(5) It is proposed to erect a community centre on the site with an internal area of 
245sqm. The internal layout of the community centre is proposed to comprise of a main hall 
with a storage area, meeting room, office, kitchen and toilets.  There will also be a landscaped 
external area with some hard landscaped area. 
 
(6) This will be a single storey building with a low roof over the supporting facilities and a 
slightly higher shallow gull wing roof over the main hall.  The external appearance is simple in 
design and the applicants indicate that the walls could be either rendered or facing brickwork. 
The lower roof is proposed to be a green sedum roof, whilst the higher roof is proposed to be 
a standing seam alloy cladding. 



(7) A noise assessment has been submitted with the application. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
(8) Outline planning permission for 950 houses was granted at Ingress Park in November 
2000, following the completion of a s.106 legal agreement. The residential elements of this 
permission have now been completed. Planning permission for a further 43 apartments was 
granted in 2007. These have now been constructed and are occupied.   
 
(9) The s106 was modified in 2010 by deed of variation, following agreement by 
Members, to reflect the changes in the evolving master plan and the local centre delivery. The 
local centre is to include retail shops, some commercial space and a public house/restaurant.  
 
(10) Two further planning permissions were granted in August 2010 for development of 
the remaining land within the Ingress Park site. One of these at the Waterfront/Pier was for 
the erection of 367 apartments, 533m2 of commercial floorspace (class A1 retail and class A2 
financial and professional), 761m2 of public house/restaurant, to be accommodated within 7 
blocks. The second permission was for 50 dwellings, now known as Parklands East, which is 
currently being completed and the majority of the dwellings have been occupied. 
 
(11) These permissions were subject to a s106 legal agreement one of the obligations for 
the provision of a community centre shown on the site which is the subject of the current 
application. The s106 required a minimum size of the community hall to be 10m x 10m in 
order to provide a useable space. The s106 requires the community centre to be available on 
occupation of 80% of Block 4C or 5 years from its commencement and that the on-street 
parking to serve the centre should also be made available at the same time and managed for 
short term use. 
 
(12) Planning permission was granted in 2009 for the Secondary Means of Access to 
Ingress Park which will run from Ingress Park Avenue, along the eastern boundary of the site 
and then eastwards to Manor Way. This route will also provide a route for Fastrack with 
dedicated junction arrangements for buses. 
 
COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS 
 
(13) Swanscombe & Greenhithe Town Council: Fully endorse the development of a 
community centre but seek clarification that the surrounding area will have adequate parking 
for the users of this type of facility 
 
(14) Southern Water: No objection 
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 
 
(15) 5 letters of objection have been received which raise concerns that  
the proposal will increase traffic without any evident parking and that it will be used by people 
who are not residents of Ingress Park. There is concern that the use of hall for parties will 
result in noise. They are also concerned as there is no mention of hours of use or plans for 
management of area. Adjacent residents advise that they were previously advised, when 
purchasing their properties that this area would be a roundabout 
 
(16) 1 letter has been received in support of the community centre which considers that 
Crest and their architects have put a lot of thought into the hall and incorporated the 
suggestions by residents. But requests that an adequate loop system is installed into the 
meeting room and hall. 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
Core Strategy 
 



(17) Ingress Park falls within the Thames Waterfront Priority Area within the Core Strategy 
and is therefore subject to Policy CS6.  
 
(18) Policy CS21 seeks to ensure that community needs are provided as part of major 
development proposals. 
 
(19) Policy CS22 requires community, sport and cultural facilities to be provided at major 
development sites in scale with the needs of the surrounding community.  
 
Dartford Local Plan 
 
(20) Dartford Local Plan Policy H4 identifies Ingress Park for a mixed-use re-development 
that secures refurbishment of the Listed Buildings, incorporates pedestrian access around the 
Abbey and integrates the adjoining woodland into the development and makes provision for 
its subsequent management. 
 
(21) Policy B1 seeks to ensure a high standard of development and design and sets out 
criteria against which all new development should be assessed. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER’S COMMENTS 
 
Background 
 
(22) The principal of a community centre on this site was considered by Members when 
the planning applications for the remainder of the Ingress Park site; the revisions to the 
master plan; and the original s106 were considered in 2010. However, as some time has 
elapsed since then, I think it is probably useful if I set out the background again which 
explains why the community centre is proposed and why this site was proposed as a 
community centre in the revised masterplan for Ingress Park 
 
(23) The local centre at Ingress Park was masterplanned as part of the original planning 
permission at the eastern end of the development in order to be one half of a larger local 
centre which was intended to also meet the needs of the Swanscombe Peninsula West 
development. However, since the original outline planning application for Ingress Park was 
considered, the ecological importance of Black Duck Marsh (the proposed location for the 
extended local centre) has been confirmed which therefore would prevent the local centre 
coming forward in this area or Fastrack crossing the marsh area in this location. In addition, 
due to various constraints it is now thought that Swanscombe Peninsula West is unable to 
deliver the level of residential development initially proposed. Unfortunately as this is located 
at the far east of the site it has had to come forward late in the development which has left 
Ingress Park without its own specific services and community facilities. But it also means that 
there is no opportunity to relocate the local centre further to the west, as the land has already 
been built on. In addition, facilities that were anticipated to come forward as part of the 
Swanscombe Peninsula West development, but which would also have served Ingress Park 
will no longer come forward in a location which would be easily accessible by Ingress Park 
residents. One of these is the community centre.  
 
(24) Officers spent a considerable amount of time discussing with the developers and 
other interested parties how the final phases of Ingress Park might come forward in order to 
provide a useable local centre, a high quality area of Waterfront activity, a Fastrack route 
through the site and how the play areas and public open space can be best located. This was 
considered by members as part of the planning applications for the Waterfront/Pier area and 
Parklands East and also the revised master plan for the whole site. 
 
(25) The provision of a community centre was not a requirement of the original planning 
permission and the existing s106.  However, given that this would no longer come forward as 
part of development of the land to the west it was considered that in order to provide 
community facilities for residents of Ingress Park a site for a community centre should be 
found. Options for locating this within the local centre, perhaps as part of the public house or 
other commercial uses, were considered. But it was unlikely that this would have allowed a 



large hall to be provided, due to the need for it to be provided within a larger apartment block 
and a manager for the facility was not apparent.  In order to allow independent management 
on behalf of the residents the view was taken that an independent site was required for the 
community centre which would allow a traditional single storey building. Since there was little 
land remaining within Ingress Park, the use of the land adjacent to Ingress Park Avenue was 
considered appropriate, as it was adjacent to the local centre and Fastrack. Although it was 
recognised in my report to Members at the time that this would require careful design and  
controls with regard to noise. The revised Master Plan considered by Members in 2010 
therefore showed the community centre on the application site now under consideration. It 
was therefore taken account of in the design of Waterfront 4 and the local centre and on-
street parking was allocated for visitors spaces for use by the local centre, community centre 
and resident’s visitors.  
 
Key issues 
 
(26) As the principle of the community centre in this location has already been considered, 
the key issues in my opinion are therefore the detail of the proposal and whether it can be 
accommodated without detrimental impact on neighbouring residents, and in particular the 
need for parking provision, the impact of noise, the visual impact and outlook from above, the 
overall management of the facility. 
 
Need for facility and appropriateness of size proposed 
 
(27) In considering a community hall provision at Ingress Park the size of facility that could 
be supported by the development itself and therefore mitigate the needs of the development 
was taken into account.  At that time the Local Plan Review set out, in Appendix 14, that a 
hall of 190m2 could support a catchment of 1500 dwellings, which is approximately the 
number of dwellings to be built out at Ingress Park in total. This is a relatively small 
community centre providing for a small hall and ancillary facilities.  Sport England has 
produced a design guidance note on community halls. The smallest hall that they suggest is 
acceptable is of a size 10m x 10m which when you add on the ancillary facilities of a kitchen, 
store, office, meeting room, foyer and toilets the area of the building is in excess of 200 sqm.  
Sport England advise that a suitably designed hall of this size would allow for aerobics, 
martial arts, boxing, table tennis, drama workshops, clinics, club meetings, and luncheon 
clubs. It would also allow for toddler groups/activities, youth organisations such as cubs and 
brownies, small parties/gatherings such as children’s parties, quiz nights, small business 
events, consultation events etc. When considering the revised provision it was felt that a 
community hall of this size would therefore meet the needs of the development, whilst not 
being of a size which would attract outside use and excessive traffic generation off the site. 
The s106 agreement therefore sought a community centre with a hall of 10m x 10m. 
 
(28) The proposed community centre has an internal floorspace of 245sqm and a hall 
which is 11.5m x 10m. I am satisfied therefore that the proposed community centre will meet 
the needs of the development but will not be of such a size that will attract significant outside 
use, for instance for large parties etc.  The management of the community centre and hours 
of use is also a factor which can limit the attraction for external hire and late night uses and I 
discuss this further below. 
 
Parking 
 
(29) The overall parking need for the new apartments, the proposed local centre and the 
community centre was dealt with when the planning application for the development of 
Waterfront/Pier was considered. This provides for over 60 on street visitor spaces to meet the 
demands of these uses, which was considered appropriate by KCC highways at the time. The 
s106 requires that when the community centre is opened to the public the parking on the 
surrounding roads should be made available and should be managed to ensure that this is 
short term parking for visitors. (Adequate parking is provided within the apartment blocks to 
provide for the needs of the residents of the new apartments). Given the variety of uses, the 
demands on this on-street parking are likely to be at differing times and so I am satisfied 
therefore that there is adequate parking provided as part of the proposed Waterfront 



development to meet the short term visitor parking needs of the local centre, community 
centre and visitors to residents. 
 
(30) The purpose of the community centre proposal is to serve the needs of the 
development and the small scale of the hall proposed is in line with this. Although it is likely 
that it will attract some users from outside of the development, I consider that much of the use 
will be by residents of the development, who are unlikely to need to bring cars to the site. In 
addition, the community centre will be directly adjacent to a Fastrack stop which will provide 
an attractive option for visitors outside of the site. 
 
(31) Since the s106 requires the community centre to come forward with the construction 
of Block C the new roads with this parking will come forward with this block. However, in the 
event that the community centre should be built before these roads are constructed I would 
suggest that temporary interim parking provision is provided specifically for use in connection 
with the community centre. 
 
(32) KCC parking standards do not have a specific parking requirement for a small scale 
local community centre but do give a standard of 1 space per 22sqm for a dance hall, which I 
consider would be a robust standard to apply here. Using the total floorspace of the whole 
building (not just the hall itself), this leads to a requirement of 11 parking spaces. I would 
suggest therefore that a condition is imposed requiring the provision of 11 interim parking 
spaces should the roads on Waterfront 4 and the on-street visitor parking not have come 
forward when the community centre is opened.(11) 
 
(33) On balance therefore I consider that adequate parking provision can be made 
available to serve the proposed community centre. 
 
Visual impact 
 
(34) The building is low in form, with simple, clean elevations and I consider this will mean 
it will not be intrusive on the street scene or dominant on the views from the surrounding 
residential dwellings.  The street view provided as part of the application submission shows 
clearly that the scale of the building has been kept low key in order to minimise any impact or 
domination of surrounding residents. The building has been located within the centre of the 
space, such that there is a significant amount of area around it which can be landscaped to 
further soften any visual impact and provide screening for residents. I would suggest that a 
condition is imposed on any planning permission therefore seeking to approve the details of 
the landscaped area. (2) 
 
(35) I also consider that the views from above to the roof of the proposed building are 
important, as there are several blocks of flats that face onto the site and will view the building 
from above. The lower part of the roof will have a sedum roof which will provide a green 
landscaped view from above and the main roof will be standing seam alloy cladding which will 
provide a uncluttered, pleasant appearance from above. 
 
(36) I am satisfied therefore that there will be no detrimental impact on visual amenity.  
 
Noise 
 
(37) A noise assessment has been submitted with the application in order to determine the 
impact of amplified music from the proposed hall on the surrounding residential properties. 
This report concludes that the proposed development will not cause significant noise impact 
at the closest dwellings provided the sound insulation provided is adequate to meet the local 
authority criterion. The report assumes that the windows and doors will be shut and that the 
ventilation to the hall should not be through wall vents and trickle vents. It recommends a 
noise limiter is fitted and that when emergency exit doors are opened the music is cut off. 
 
(38) It is not uncommon now for community centres to have noise limiters and cut outs 
when windows and doors are opened. I would suggest that a condition is imposed to ensure 
that this is provided in this case.  (9) In addition, since the doors and windows are often 



opened for ventilation on warm days I would recommend a condition is imposed requiring 
mechanical ventilation which avoids the need to open the windows and doors. 
 
(39) If these conditions are imposed on the planning permission and the building is 
constructed to meet these requirements I am satisfied that there will be no adverse impact on 
neighbouring residents in terms of noise from the buildings use. 
 
(40) However, I do have some concern about external use of the space around the 
building for organised activities and would therefore suggest a condition be imposed 
restricting the use of this space.  (16) 
 
(41) The use of soft and hard landscaping around the building can also reduce noise 
impact further on residents and I would suggest a condition requiring hard and soft 
landscaping details is imposed which will be expected to take into account the potential for 
noise mitigation.  (2) 
 
(42) I am of the opinion that the hall is of a scale which will not attract large parties or 
become a regular wedding venue for instance, and as a facility which will largely serve the 
resident population of Ingress Park I am satisfied that the noise arising the community centre 
will not result in an unacceptable impact on neighbouring residents. 
 
(43) I also consider that the fact that car parking is spread throughout the site, along the 
streets is a benefit as it will ensure that the noise is dissipated at the end of events.  Often 
noise for neighbours, arising from community centre results from people departing and getting 
into cars, chatting, banging doors, starting engines etc. Since there is no car park adjacent to 
the building, visitors leaving will have to move away and will disperse quickly to different 
areas that they have parked in, reducing the usual post event evening potential for noise. 
 
Management, hours of use 
 
(44) The s106 which requires provision of the community centre, also requires the 
approval of a management and maintenance scheme for the community centre and requires 
the developer to maintain the facility until such time as a suitable management entity can take 
it over. 
 
(45) The management scheme should also include hours of opening, residents 
preferential rates for hire etc. But as the building is within a residential area, I consider it 
appropriate that any planning permission granted should also limit the hours of use of the 
premises in order to minimise any impact on the amenity of surrounding residents. (15) 
 
Other issues  
 
(46) In my view, the policies in the South East Plan would have no material relevance in 
this case as the decision is of limited scale and impact in the regional context and the Council 
can rely on adopted Local Development Framework policy alone. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
(47) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
(48) I consider that the proposed community centre will provide an important facility for the 
residents of Ingress Park and will ensure the availability of such facilities in advance of the 
adjacent developments. It is situated on an independent site which allows management by or 
on behalf of the residents if so wished. I consider that the parking provision can be adequately 
accommodated once the remainder of the Waterfront area and the local centre is built out. I 
am satisfied that any noise arising from the use of the building can be adequately mitigated. 



(49) I consider therefore that the proposed design and location of the community hall is 
acceptable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval 
 
01 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 
01 In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
02 Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, a landscaping scheme 

including both hard and soft landscaping, which shall seek to provide screening and 
noise mitigation to the surrounding residential properties, shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority and shall be implemented prior to first use.  
Such landscaping shall thereafter be maintained for a period of five years.  Any trees, 
shrubs or grassed areas which die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased within this period shall be replaced within the next planting season with plants 
of similar species and size to that approved. 

 
02 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy B3 of the 

adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
03 Before commencement of the development hereby approved, details and samples of all 

materials to be used externally shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

03 To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the 
existing building or the visual amenity of the locality in accordance with Policy B1 of the 
adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
04 Before commencement of the development hereby approved, details of the surface 

water drainage system for the development (including storage facilities where 
necessary) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
details shall be implemented as approved prior to first occupation of the 
redevelopment. 

 
04 To ensure satisfactory means of surface water drainage in accordance with Policy B1 

of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
05 Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, details of any proposed 

external lighting to be attached to the buildings or erected within the car park shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such details shall include 
siting, angles, levels of illumination and any shields.  Development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

 
05 To protect the amenities of the area and in the interests of road safety in accordance 

with Policy B1 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
06 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a noise control 

scheme shall be submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority beforehand, 
in light of the proposed use of amplified music and sound.  The scheme shall include 
details of the building construction and ventilation in order to comply with the mitigation 
set out within the noise break out assessment report submitted with the application.  
The approved noise control scheme shall be implemented and thereafter be maintained 
in accordance with the approved details. 

 
06 To safeguard the noise environment of the surrounding locality in accordance with 

Policies E14 and B1 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 



07 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved details of the 
mechanical ventilation and cooling of the building shall be submitted to and approved 
by the local planning authority. Such details should seek to ensure adequate ventilation 
and cooling of the main hall so that there is no need for the opening of windows or 
doors. The ventilation and cooling shall be implemented as approved and thereafter 
maintained in accordance with the approved details. 

 
07 In order to ensure an appropriate environment for users of the building to prevent 

opening of windows which may lead to noise break-out impacting on neighbouring 
residential properties. 

 
08 No construction work shall take place on the site outside the hours of 0800 to 1800 

Mondays to Fridays inclusive, and 0800 to 1300 on Saturdays with no working on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
08 To protect the amenities of the residents of nearby dwellings in accordance with 

Policies E14 and B1 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
09 Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved, a volume limiting device 

restricting internal noise to 90dB(A) shall be installed in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority beforehand.  The volume 
limiting device shall also be linked to windows and emergency exit doors to the main 
hall so that when opened any amplified music or sound is cut off. The installed volume 
limiting device shall thereafter be maintained in working order in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
09 To safeguard the noise environment of the surrounding locality in accordance with 

Policies E14 and B1 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
10 Prior to use of the building hereby approved, the acoustic performance of the building 

shall be checked by a qualified acoustic consultants and details submitted to the 
Council for approval. Where these do not meet local planning authority standards and 
the standards set out within the approved noise control scheme further mitigation shall 
be carried out in accordance with details to be approved by the local planning authority. 

 
10 To safeguard the noise environment of the surrounding locality in accordance with 

Policies E14 and B1 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
11 If the roads and on-street parking to the local centre and adjacent to Block 4C have not 

come forward prior to the opening of the community centre to the public, 11 interim 
parking spaces shall be provided and made available to users of the community centre 
in accordance with details to be approved by the local planning authority and shall be 
kept available for such use until on-street parking to provided under planning 
permission DA/08/01601/FUL. 

 
11 In order to ensure that adequate parking provision is provided for the development. 
 
12 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, details of all boundary 

enclosures shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
Development shall be carried out and thereafter maintained in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
 
12 To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment by 

neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the appearance of the locality in 
accordance with Policies B1 and H12/H14 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
13 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved details of facilities for the 

storage and collection of waste and refuse within the curtilage of the site shall be 



submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be 
carried out and thereafter maintained in accordance with the approved details. 

 
13 To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment by 

neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the appearance of the locality, and that 
adequate access can be gained by collection vehicles in accordance with Policies B1 
and H12/H14 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
14 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, on site facilities shall be 

provided within the curtilage of the site for the secure and weatherproof storage of 
bicycles in accordance with details to have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority beforehand.  Such facilities shall be maintained thereafter. 

 
14 To encourage sustainable methods of transport in accordance with Policy T32 of the 

adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
15 There shall be no music and/or any other amplified sound outside the hours of 10.00 to 

23.00 Monday to Saturday and 10.00 to 19.00 Sundays and Bank Holidays, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by or on behalf of the Local Planning Authority. The building 
shall not be available for hire or be in use after the hours of 23.30 or before the hours of 
08.00. 

 
15 To avoid unreasonable disturbance outside normal social hours to nearby residential 

properties contrary to Policies B1 and H12 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
16 There shall be no use of the external areas of the site for organised activity in 

connection with the hire of the community centre or its grounds after 1900 hours 
Monday to Sunday inclusive. 

 
16 In the interests of the residential amenity of the surrounding occupiers. 
 
17 All doors and windows shall be kept closed at all times throughout the duration of any 

events, except for the explicit purpose of entry to or exit from the premises. 
 
17 To safeguard the noise environment of the surrounding locality in accordance with 

Policies E14 and B1 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
18 No water tanks, water tank enclosures or other such structures shall be erected on the 

roof of the building hereby approved. 
 
18 In the interests of visual amenities in accordance with Policy B1 of the adopted Dartford 

Local Plan. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
01 The developer is reminded of the outstanding obligation in the s106 dated  27 August 

2010 to submit details of the intended management and maintenance arrangements of 
the Community Hall, including the availability for public use, hours of use, schedule of 
charging with preferential rates for residents and amplified music control 

 
02 The developer is reminded of the obligation within the s106 dated 27 August 2010 to 

construct on-street car parking in the vicinity of the community centre and to managed 
these until such time as the roads are adopted. 

 
 
03 The applicant is advised to contact Environmental Health on 01322 343434 for 

technical advice with regards to the submission of noise attenuation measures 
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